
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  
6. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
 None.   
  
 Reports  
 



 

7. Corporate Fees and Charges (Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Officer Resources  (report published on 15 January 2024) 

  
8. Budget & Policy Framework Update 2024/25 to 2028/29 including Capital 

Programme, Capital Strategy & Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Officer Resources (report published on 15 January 2024) 

  
9. Reporting in of Urgent Decisions - Demolition Contractors (Pages 39 - 45) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Governance 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, Gina Dowding, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Jean Parr, Catherine Potter, Nick Wilkinson and 
Jason Wood 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on MONDAY 8 JANUARY, 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Corporate Fees & Charges 2024/25 
16 January 2024 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The report asks Members to endorse the Fees and Charges Policy for 2024/25 and 
also to consider a range of charging options as deemed appropriate to the service 
area. 
 

Key Decision Y Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

8 December 2023 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLORS 

(1) That Cabinet endorses the Fees and Charges Policy as set out at Appendix A, 
and during 2024/25 as part of the mid-year budget strategy review determines 
whether any other areas of income generation be explored further for 2025/26 
onwards. 

(2) That Cabinet endorses the increasing of selected car parking pay and display 
charges in line with those listed in Appendix C. 

(3) That Cabinet endorses the increase of garden waste collection charges by £4 to 
£45 per annum. 

(4) That Cabinet endorses the application of inflationary increases to fees and 
charges across all remaining areas as appropriate, as reported as part of the 
current 2024/25 budget setting process. 

(5) That Cabinet endorses the annual review of Mellishaw Park pitch fees in line with 
CPI, as prescribed by the Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) Act 2023. 

(6) That Jubilee Court rents be set in accordance with the Policy Statement on Rents 
for Social Housing, as applied to HRA housing stock. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Inflation means that the cost of delivering Council services has also increased. 
Charging for some local services, where appropriate, makes a significant 
contribution to council finances and the delivery of the Council Plan which in turn 
bring benefits to local communities. (Note that all fees and charges within this 
report are stated exclusive of VAT)The level of income generated by fees and 
charges and in particular projected increases which the council can influence, 
form a key part of the council’s financial planning and is therefore reflected in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

 

2.0 Proposal Details 

 

2.1 GENERAL POLICY 

 

 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges framework for 2024/25.  The 
current policy was last considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 January 2023 
and a copy is attached at Appendix A.  No substantive updates of the policy are 
being proposed at this stage. 

 

 In terms of fee increases, all relevant fees and charges have been reviewed and 
increase as appropriate.  The larger income generation areas and new areas of 
charging are discussed further within section 3 of this report. 

 

2.2 In support, Appendix B provides a listing of the General Fund fees and charges 
for 2022/23 actuals, the 2023/24 original budget plus mid-year review position 
and the 2024/25 latest draft budget.  This shows that the total estimated base 
income to be generated from fees and charges (including rents) is now projected 
to be £19.513M next year.  Of th
[...]
vice: it 
does not represent full cost recovery. The costs of delivering the service 
eg staffing, fuel, vehicle maintenance have of course increased 
significantly. 

 
 On this basis it is proposed to increase the charge by an amount of £4 to 

£45Assumptions with regards to overall impact of this in terms of subscription 
numbers have been included within the draft budget for 2024/25 and will be 
monitored closely throughout the financial year.   

 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

3.4 Housing & Property: Mellishaw Park 

 

The Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) Act 2023 came into force on 2 July 2023.  The 
Act changes the inflationary index for annual pitch fee reviews from RPI to CPI, 
allowing the site owner to propose new pitch fees which may increase (or 
decrease) by no more than the change in CPI since the last review date.  
Therefore, it is proposed that all future annual reviews are calculated in line with 
CPI, using September as the annual base month which is consistent with rent 
setting within the HRA.  CPI as at September 2023 was 6.7%.  Rents will be 
collected for 49 weeks in 2024/25, rather than the usual 48 weeks.  This is due 
to the number of Mondays falling within the rent year.  Guidance is currently 
being sought on assessing the pitch fee on the site linked to the ongoing 
redevelopment but will continue to be calculated at social rent levels. 

 

 

3.5 Housing & Property: Jubilee Court 

 

Jubilee Court welcomed its first residents in April 2023, with apartments being 
let at social rents, as calculated using the formula set by government.  This is a 
requirement of the funding received through the Rough Sleeper Accommodation 
Programme.  As such, this is consistent with rent setting within the HRA, and it 
is proposed that annual rent increases follow the Policy Statement on Rents for 
Social Housing, last updated in December 2022.  For 2024/25, the maximum 
increase under the Rent Standard is 7.7% (being CPI as at September 2023 of 
6.7% plus 1.0%), meaning the average weekly rent will increase by £6.22 from 
£80.82 (52 week basis) to £87.04 (53 week basis).  Rents will be collected over 
49 weeks in 2024/25, rather than the usual 48 weeks.  This is due to the number 
of Mondays falling within the rent year. 

 

 

3.6 Venue Hire 

 

The operating model of The Platform, Storey Institute and Ashton Hall is currently 
being reviewed.  Officers will need to be able to negotiate with a degree of 
flexibility when setting charges for the future and percentage uplifts could exceed 
the current recommended levels.  This approach is intended to assist in reducing 
the net operating cost and again will be monitored closely throughout the 
financial year. 

 

 

3.7 Outcomes Based Resourcing 

 
 As part of the Outcomes Based Resourcing process (OBR) all service areas 

have been reviewed to consider both costs and income. areas .  Charges for the 
following areas have been fundamentally reviewed and in some cases reset at a 
rate higher then inflationary expectation. 

 

 Salt Ayre Leisure Centre (Soft Play) 

 Happy Mount Park (Splash Park) 

Page 7



 Planning 

 S106 Monitoring 
 
 It should be noted that all the budgetary areas listed above already include 

inflation within their future year projections and the OBR amounts to be 
considered by Cabinet and subsequently Council, will be over and above these 
inflationary amounts. 

 

 

4.0 Details of Consultation  
 

4.1 This report forms part of the Council’s budget proposals which will be consulted 
on as part of that exercise. Specific elements of this report will also be shared 
with organisations that have a particular interest . 

 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

 Option 1: To support the 
inflationary increases/freezes 
as outlined in the report. 

Option 2: To not support the 
inflationary increases as outlined 
in the report.  

Advantages 
Fees and charges contribute 
further to the general fund net 
position. 
 
Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as 
has demand in some areas. 
Not increasing costs means 
that further pressure is created 
on the Council’s ability to 
deliver its core services. 
 

 
 
Maintains the cost of services at 
23/24 levels or at less than 
proposed in this report. 
 
 

Disadvantages 
The draft revenue budget has 
been prepared with the 
inclusion of the items raised in 
this report. Any further 
proposals would require 
further consideration prior to 
being fed into the budget 
process. 

 
Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as has 
demand in some areas. Not 
increasing costs means that 
further pressure is created on the 
Council’s ability to deliver its core 
services. 
 
 

Risks 
Increasing fees to higher than 
suggested levels would most 
likely result in further 
resistance and potentially not 
achieve the targets originally 
set. 
 

Cost of living increases and the 
return from the pandemic have 
reshaped people’s habits. The 
income targets already set may 
not achieve projected levels in 
23/24, resulting in a shortfall 
within the accounts. 

 

6.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

Page 8



6.1 The Officers preferred option is Option 1. 

 

7.0  Conclusion 

7.1 Fees and Charges are reviewed on an annual basis and as outlined within the 
report, significant factors have become apparent as to why differing treatment is 
required within a couple of areas.  It is felt that the recommendations made are 
of a fair nature and in-line with the attached policy. 

 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Fees and charges form an integral part of the budget setting process, which in turn relates to 
the Council’s priorities. Under the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), income 
generation is a specific initiative for helping to balance the budget. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
The proposed increases are considered to be fair and reasonable; generally, equality 
considerations are provided for within the attached policy.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Local authorities have a variety of powers to charge for specific statutory services. 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 also provides a power to charge for discretionary services.  
Authorities are under a duty to secure that, taking one year with another the income from 
charges for these services do not exceed the cost of provision. 
 
The power to charge for discretionary services is therefore on a cost recovery basis only and 
is not available if there is a statutory duty to provide the service or if there is a specific power 
to charge for it or if there is a prohibition on charging. 
 
Additionally, the Localism Act 2011 provides local authorities with the general power of 
competence that confers on them the power to charge for services but again subject to 
conditions/limitations similar to those noted above. 
 
Where authorities have a duty to provide a statutory service free of charge to a certain 
standard, no charge can be made for delivery to that standard, however delivery beyond that 
point may constitute a discretionary service for which a charge could be made.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the report and further detailed financial implications are included in the relevant 
appendices.  With regard to the fees and charges being considered as part of the Outcomes 
Based Resourcing process, these are subject elsewhere to agreement by Cabinet and 
Council.  Any further proposals to increase fees would require further consideration and would 
need to be fed into the budget process as appropriate. 
 

Page 9



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: No specific resource implications.  

Information Services: No specific resource implications. 

Property: No specific resource implications. 

Open Spaces: No specific resource implications. 

 

SECTION 15
[...]
Up to 24 hours £2.00 £2.20

Coaches – Up to 24 hours £3.00 £8.00

Evening charge (6pm – 8am) £2.00 Free

Page 24



CABINET  
 

Budget & Policy Framework Update 

2024/25 – 2028/29 

16 January 2024 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide an update on the Council’s budget strategy for 2024/25 and financial outlook up to 
2028/29. Specifically, the report considers the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2024/25 
. 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 

 
1. That Cabinet make recommendations to Council regarding the Lancaster City 

Council element of the Council Tax as set out in paragraph 3.3 (option one) of 
this report which is a 2.99% increase to the Band D Council Tax (from £249.18 
to £256.63).  

 
2. That Cabinet makes recommendations regarding its initial budget proposals 

as set out in section 5 and Appendix A of this report. 
 

3. That the recommendations and proposals in this report be referred to Council 
on 24 January for initial consideration as well as being presented for scrutiny 
by Budget and Performance Panel on 18 January, in order that any feedback 
can be provided to Cabinet at its 06 February meeting. 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 
 
1.2  At its meeting on 05 December 2023 Cabinet considered updated estimates in respect of the 

Government’s Autumn Statement together with consideration of assumptions in respect of 
various sources of income and expenditure and the corresponding impact this would have 
on the 2024/25 revenue budget gap and beyond.  Members will, therefore, be aware of the 
financial challenges faced by the Council.  

 
1.3 Since that report, the Government has released the Provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement (18 December 2023).  Several workshops have been held between Cabinet and 
Senior Lead
[...]
dget process. This will ensure that the problem is 
addressed in a timely manner so that it remains manageable. Proposed actions currently 
include  
 

 Exploration of closer working and collaboration with other Councils, Public Sector 
Bodies and Partner Institutions 

 Application of alternative funding to deliver key Council outcomes 

 Detailed review and sensitivity analysis on all key and significant income streams 

 Further rationalisation work on the Council’s asset base  

Page 32



 Expansion of the investment to reduce cost principle 

 The potential use of capital receipts to finance existing projects 

 Capitalisation of transformation costs where appropriate 
 
7.6 It is expected that a formulated MTFS Action Plan covering the points raised above will be 

presented to Cabinet and Council in February 2024 with progress against its milestones 
monitored by Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 

 
7.6 Many of the financial pressures identified within the Councils General Fund are also present 

within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). A full update on the HRA budget and financial 
outlook will be considered alongside the General Fund revenue budget including options to 
ensure that the service’s 30-year business plan is viable and that its ongoing budget is 
balanced, whilst delivering value for money to tenants.  

 
 
8.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
8.1 Given the size of the challenges faced by the Council enhanced consultation with relevant 

internal and external stakeholders on the budget has been undertaken as part of the 
development of this budget with several briefings taking place. Further engagement will be 
undertaken prior to Budget Council in February. More specific consultation will continue as 
work continues to address the issues identified in the next few years.  

 
 
9.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS (INCLUDING RISK ASSESSMENT) 
9.1 It is essential that the Council Tax rate is set in line with the Council Tax billing timetable. Any 

delay would put the Council at risk of not being able to collect the tax which would have 
serious cash flow implications. 

 
9.2 Regarding the budget strategy, Cabinet may approve the proposals as set out, or ask for 

changes to be made to the suggested approach. The overriding aim of any budget setting 
process is to approve a balanced budget by statutory deadlines, allocating resources to help 
ensure delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities and service outcomes. The proposed 
approach is in line with that broad aim and any changes that Cabinet puts forward should 
also be framed in that context. 

 
9.3 In terms of the actual budget position, this report puts forward a balanced budget. If 

 Cabinet agrees the budget, then it will form their proposal to Budget and Performance 
 Panel on 18 January 2024 and subject to public consultation 31st January. The feedback from 
these meetings will be considered by Cabinet and incorporated into a final budget proposal 
which will be presented at the Cabinet meeting on 06 February 2024 and recommended to 
Council on 28 February 2024. 

 
 
10.0  CONCLUSION  
10.1 The current budget proposal produces a balanced budget through utilisation of the Councils 

reserves. Cabinet and Officers must continue to work ahead of Cabinet’s 06 February 2024 
meeting to identify further opportunities for savings, efficiencies, and income generation to 
further reduce the use of reserves. 

 
10.2  Whilst the longer-term financial forecasts contain numerous estimates and assumptions, 

which will change over time, the forecasts clearly highlight potential annual and cumulative 
budget deficits over the next 5 years and the position the Council faces. Although this position 
is not unique to this Council, and is reflected nationally across many public sector bodies, the 
gaps identified for 2025/26 and beyond are of a level that both Members and Officers need 
to recognise the size of the challenge ahead and manage the transitional change to the way 
that the Council delivers both its statutory and non-statutory services across the district will 
be required 

Page 33



 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

The budget framework in general sets out a financial plan for achieving the Council’s corporate 
priorities and outcomes which incorporate the above cross cutting themes. Equalities impact 
assessments are undertaken for the relevant activities which are reflected in the budget. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 

The proposed budget incorporates measures to address the climate emergency and digital 

improvements as well as activities to address wellbeing, health and community safety. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has authored this report and his comments are reflected within its contents 

however he would draw Members attention to the following commentary within the report. 

 

Whilst the longer-term financial forecasts contain numerous estimates and assumptions, which 

will change over time, the forecasts clearly highlight potential annual and cumulative budget 

deficits over the next 5 years and the position the Council faces. Although this position is not 

unique to this Council, and is reflected nationally across many public sector bodies, the gaps 

identified for 2025/26 and beyond are of a level that both Members and Officers need to recognise 

the size of the challenge ahead and manage the transitional change to the way that the Council 

delivers both its statutory and non-statutory services across the district will be required. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
No legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Council 

Agenda for Council on Wednesday, 13th December 

2023, 6.00 p.m. - Lan
[...]
36) are appended to the report.  

 

3.0      Details of Consultation  

The Leader, portfolio holder and s151 Officer were consulted and agreed with 
the approach. The Chief Executive consulted with the Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny to waive the call-in period in relation to both of these urgent 
decisions and the Chief Executive provided a  Member Briefing via Teams on 
the 11 December 2023 with regard to the major incident and actions that were 
being taken. 

4.0      Conclusion 

 

4.1     Approval was given to the above actions, which are reported to this meeting in 
accordance with the City Council’s Constitution, Delegation to the Chief 
Executive – Matters of Urgency.  

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
As set out in the Urgent Decision Notices UB135 & UB136 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

As set out in the Urgent Decision Notices UB135 & UB136 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

As set out in the Urgent Decision Notices UB135 & UB136 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the Urgent Decision Notices UB135 & UB136 

 

Page 40



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the Urgent Decision Notices UB135 & UB136 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitutional requirements the s151 Officer has been 
consulted and agrees with the approach outlined in the report . 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

This report is in the name of the Monitoring Officer. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Liz Bateson 
Telephone:  01524 582047 
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 41



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

 

TITLE OF DECISION: Procurement of Demolition Contractor  

 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK DAVIES 

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

CONTACT OFFICER: WILL GRIFFITH – CHIEF OFFICER – EN
[...]
 THE DECISION URGENT  
YES 
THIS IS A LIVE MAJOR INCIDENT REQUIRING DYNAMIC DECISION. THIS IS SUPPORTED BY  LANCASHIRE FIRE 

& RESCUE.  
 

I can confirm that this decision is urgent as any delay likely to be caused by the Call-in 
process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the publics interests and therefore is not 
subject to Call-in. The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been consulted . I 
hereby agree both that the decision proposed is reasonable, in all the circumstances, and to 
it being treated as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER:  
 
 
 
Mark Davies 

DATE: 15/12/23 

 REF NO. UB136 

DATE DECISION 

TAKEN: 
15/12/23 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE ( publication day + 5 
working days): 

Immediate: Call-in waived DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 
15/12/23 

  

Page 45


	Agenda
	7 Corporate Fees and Charges
	App A - Fees and Charges Policy 24-25
	App B Fees and Charges Review 24-25
	App C Car Parking Charges 24-25

	8 Budget & Policy Framework Update 2024/25 to 2028/29 including Capital Programme, Capital Strategy & Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B GF Proposals 24-25
	Appendix C Capital Programme

	9 Reporting in of Urgent Decisions - Demolition Contractors
	UB135 SUPASKIP Final, 06/12/2023 Urgent Business
	Urgent decision 14.12.23 (003), 15/12/2023 Urgent Business




Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  16TH JANUARY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Peter Jackson, Nick Wilkinson and 
Jason Wood 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jean Parr and Catherine Potter 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
52 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5 December 2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
53 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
55 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
56 CORPORATE FEES AND CHARGES  
 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Resources which sought Cabinet’s 
endorsement of the Fees and Charges Policy for 2024/25 and consideration of a range 
of charging options as deemed appropriate to the service area. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: To support the 
inflationary increases/freezes as 
outlined in the report. 

Option 2: To not support the 
inflationary increases as outlined 
in the report. 



CABINET 16TH JANUARY 2024 
 

Advantages Fees and charges contribute 
further to the general fund net 
position.  
 
Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as has 
demand in some areas. Not 
increasing costs means that 
further pressure is created on 
the Council’s ability to deliver its 
core services. 

Maintains the cost of services at 
23/24 levels or at less than 
proposed in this report. 

Disadvanta
ges 

The draft revenue budget has 
been prepared with the inclusion 
of the items raised in this report. 
Any further proposals would 
require further consideration 
prior to being fed into the budget 
process. 

Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as has 
demand in some areas. Not 
increasing costs means that 
further pressure is created on the 
Council’s ability to deliver its core 
services. 

Risks Increasing fees to higher than 
suggested levels would most 
likely result in further resistance 
and potentially not achieve the 
targets originally set. 

Cost of living increases and the 
return from the pandemic have 
reshaped people’s habits. The 
income targets already set may 
not achieve projected levels in 
23/24, resulting in a shortfall 
within the accounts 

 
 
The officer preferred option is Option 1. Fees and Charges are reviewed on an annual 
basis and as outlined within the report, significant factors have become apparent as to 
why differing treatment is required within a couple of areas. It is felt that the 
recommendations made are of a fair nature and in-line with the attached policy. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed, seconded by Councillor Wood:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That Cabinet endorses the Fees and Charges Policy as set out at Appendix A to 

the report, and during 2024/25 as part of the mid-year budget strategy review 
determines whether any other areas of income generation be explored further for 
2025/26 onwards.  

 
(2)  That Cabinet endorses the increasing of selected car parking pay and display 

charges in line with those listed in Appendix C to  the report.  
 
(3)  That Cabinet endorses the increase of garden waste collection charges by £4 to 

£45 per annum.  
 
(4)  That Cabinet endorses the application of inflationary increases to fees and 



CABINET 16TH JANUARY 2024 
 

charges across all remaining areas as appropriate, as reported as part of the 
current 2024/25 budget setting process.  

 
(5)  That Cabinet endorses the annual review of Mellishaw Park pitch fees in line with 

CPI, as prescribed by the Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) Act 2023. 
 
 (6)  That Jubilee Court rents be set in accordance with the Policy Statement on 

Rents for Social Housing, as applied to HRA housing stock. 
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Resources 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Fees and charges form an integral part of the budget setting process, which in turn 
relates to the Council’s priorities. Under the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
income generation is a specific initiative for helping to balance the budget.  The 
proposed increases are considered to be fair and reasonable. 

  
57 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2024/25 TO 2028/29 INCLUDING 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME, CAPITAL STRATEGY & TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY  

 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Finance Officer to provide an update on the 
Council’s budget strategy for 2024/25 and financial outlook up to 2028/29. Specifically, 
the report considered the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2024/25. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
It is essential that the Council Tax rate is set in line with the Council Tax billing timetable. 
Any delay would put the Council at risk of not being able to collect the tax which would 
 have serious cash flow implications. 
 
Regarding the budget strategy, Cabinet may approve the proposals as set out, or ask for 
changes to be made to the suggested approach. The overriding aim of any budget setting 
process is to approve a balanced budget by statutory deadlines, allocating resources to 
help ensure delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities and service outcomes. The  
proposed approach is in line with that broad aim and any changes that Cabinet puts  
forward should also be framed in that context. 
 
In terms of the actual budget position, this report puts forward a balanced budget. If 
Cabinet agrees the budget, then it will form their proposal to Budget and Performance 
Panel on 18 January 2024 and subject to public consultation 31st January. The feedback 
from these meetings will be considered by Cabinet and incorporated into a final budget 
proposal which will be presented at the Cabinet meeting on 06 February 2024 and 
recommended to Council on 28 February 2024. 
 
The current budget proposal produces a balanced budget through utilisation of the 



CABINET 16TH JANUARY 2024 
 

Councils reserves. Cabinet and Officers must continue to work ahead of Cabinet’s 06 
February 2024 meeting to identify further opportunities for savings, efficiencies, and 
income generation to further reduce the use of reserves. 
 
Whilst the longer-term financial forecasts contain numerous estimates and assumptions, 
which will change over time, the forecasts clearly highlight potential annual and 
cumulative budget deficits over the next 5 years and the position the Council faces. 
Although this position is not unique to this Council, and is reflected nationally across 
many public sector bodies, the gaps identified for 2025/26 and beyond are of a level that 
both Members and Officers need to recognise the size of the challenge ahead and 
manage the transitional change to the way that the Council delivers both its statutory 
and non-statutory services across the district . 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed, seconded by Councillor Wood:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That Cabinet make recommendations to Council regarding the Lancaster City 

Council element of the Council Tax as set out in paragraph 3.3 (option one) of 
the report which is a 2.99% increase to the Band D Council Tax (from £249.18 to 
£256.63).  

 
(2)       That Cabinet makes recommendations regarding its initial budget proposals as 

set out in section 5 and Appendix A of the report.  
 
(3) That the recommendations and proposals in the report be referred to Council on 

24 January for initial consideration as well as being presented for scrutiny by 
Budget and Performance Panel on 18 January, in order that any feedback can 
be provided to Cabinet at its 06 February meeting. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The budget framework in general sets out a financial plan for achieving the Council’s 
corporate priorities and outcomes which incorporate the above cross cutting themes. 
Equalities impact assessments are undertaken for the relevant activities which are 
reflected in the budget. 
 
The decision enables the proposals to be considered by the Budget and Performance 
Panel and at January Council allowing Cabinet to make further recommendations back 
to Council to complete the budget setting process for 2024/25. 

  
58 REPORTING IN OF URGENT DECISIONS - DEMOLITION CONTRACTORS  
 
 In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Part 2, Section 7 – 



CABINET 16TH JANUARY 2024 
 

Delegations to the Chief Executive Matters of Urgency) the Chief Executive submitted a 
report to Cabinet with details of two urgent decisions taken under Rule 15 following 
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder and with the agreement of the Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny.  The Urgent Decisions both related to the procurement of 
demolition services in relation to the major incident on 3 December 2024.  (UB 135 & 
UB136 refer). 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 

That the Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive on 6th December and 15th 
December 2023 following the declaration of a major incident on 3rd December 2023 be 
noted. 

  
 
 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.38 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY 2024. 
 
 

 


